STATE OF TEXAS

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF SEGUIN, TEXAS APPROVING A ONE-YEAR RENEWAL OF THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY AND WESTHILL PAVING, INC.; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City's FY2024 Budget provides funding for another round of work under an ongoing contract pursuant to an Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity bid awarded to Westhill Paving, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the City and Westhill Paving commenced work under the current contract, after Seguin City Council approved award of the work to Westhill Paving on or about February 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, although the contract provides that contractor shall complete work "by 90 days, subject to extensions", the parties have operated under terms referenced in the bid documents, which provides a one (1) year term with the possibility for two (2) one-year extensions; and

WHEREAS, city staff recommend approval of a one-year extension of the contract between City and Westhill Paving, Inc., with authorization that public works utilize its budgeted funds for additional work during the Fiscal Year 2024 term.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Seguin, Texas:

Part 1. The contract between the City and Westhill Paving, Inc., originally executed on or about February 1, 2023, shall be renewed for a one-year term, allowing Public Works to utilize budgeted funds for additional work under the contract.

Part 2. This Resolution is effective from and after the date of its passing.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of November 2023.

	DONNA DODGEN, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
Kimberly Allison Deputy City Secretary	